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Directors’ Report to the Shareholders
In the name of Almighty Allah The Most Gracious, The beneficent, The Merciful

Dear Shareholders,
The Directors of your company are pleased to submit Un-audited Financial Statements of the company for the 
half year ended December 31, 2024.

Financial Results and Operational Performance
Sales clocked in at Rs.21,147.382 million as compared to Rs. 20,430.521 million during the corresponding period registering 
an Increase of 3.51%. Profit after tax is 1.43% as compared to 2.5% in the corresponding period translating into an EPS of 
Rs. 2.96 as compared to EPS of Rs.4.99 in corresponding period.

Rising energy cost, expensive raw material and heavy taxation continue to pose significant challenges for Pakistan textile 
industry. This has intensified competition with regional competition, further ending the profitability of Pakistan textile 
industry. However, export market is crawling with rising sales due to stability of economy.       

The summarized financial results of the company for the half year ended December 31, 2024 are as under:                                          

Rupees in Million
Particulars  Half year ended 

 31 December, 
2024

 31 December, 
2023

Revenue from contracts with Customers                                                   21,147.382 20,430.521
Cost of Sales                                                        18,670.817 17,688.140
Gross Profit                                                             2,476.565   2,742.381
Operating Expenses-net                         996.919      884.515
Profit from Operations                                                      1,776.816   2,016.026
Finance cost                        1,138.154    1,225.576
Profit After taxation                                    302.692     510.952
Earnings per share – Basic and Diluted (Rupees)       2.96        4.99        

In light of the current volatile market conditions, your board of directors has decided not to recommend any interim 
dividend.

Future Outlook:
Pakistan textile industry, once cornerstone of national economy stands at critical crossroads. The textile industry in 
Pakistan is a testament to the country resilience and adaptability in the face of global economic slowdown triggered by 
increased production cost.

JK management has been vigilant in the continuously changing business environment, proactively taking measures to 
mitigate any potential business risk and remains committed to its stake holders and customers. The strategic focus is to 
ensure a profitable customer mix and sustainable business practices to achieve steady growth.

Acknowledgment:
The Board of Directors would like to express their gratitude to our esteemed clients and bankers for their unwavering 
support during our business activities. We also wish to commend the dedication and hard work demonstrated by our 
staff members and workers. We appreciate the trust and confidence shown by all stakeholders in our company.

                                                               				    For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Faisalabad                                                                Faiq  Jawed			     Shaiq  Jawed
February 25, 2025                                                	  Chief Executive Officer		    Director
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




1,225.576 1,138.154 




510.952 302.692 


 




4.99 2.96 









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To the members of J.K. Spinning Mills Limited
Report on review of Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of J.K. SPINNING MILLS LIMITED 
as at 31 December 2024 and the related condensed interim statement of profit or loss, condensed interim statement of 
comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and condensed interim statement of cash 
flows, and notes to the condensed interim financial statements for the half year then ended (here-in-after referred 
to as “condensed interim financial statements”). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial 
statements based on our review. The figures of the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and condensed interim 
statement of comprehensive income for the quarters ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 have not been 
reviewed and we do not express a conclusion on them as we are required to review only the cumulative figures for the 
half year ended 31 December 2024.
 

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of condensed interim financial 
statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an 
audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed 
interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditor’s review report is Liaqat Ali Panwar.

RIAZ AHMAD & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

Faisalabad

Date: February 25, 2025

UDIN: RR202410184fpN9OliBt 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report
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Condensed Interim Statement of
Financial Position (Un-Audited)
As At 31 December 2024

Un-audited Audited
31 December 30 June

NOTE  2024  2024
 (RUPEES IN THOUSAND) 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Authorized share capital
200 000 000 (30 June 2024: 200 000 000)
ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each  2,000,000  2,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital  1,023,175  1,023,175 
Capital reserves
Premium on issue of right shares  60,904  60,904 
Merger reserve  289,636  289,636 
Surplus on revaluation of freehold land  597,419  597,419 

 947,959  947,959 

Revenue reserve - unappropriated profit  11,826,539  11,523,847 
Total reserves  12,774,498  12,471,806 
TOTAL EQUITY  13,797,673  13,494,981 

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term financing 3  2,383,867  2,741,448 
Lease liability  30,102  37,677 
Deferred income - government grant  200,799  252,209 

 2,614,768  3,031,334 
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  2,745,514  2,887,196 
Accrued mark-up  310,616  355,641 
Short term borrowings 4  11,340,236  9,763,274 
Unclaimed dividend  749  749 
Current portion of non-current liabilities  888,412  919,687 
Provision for taxation and levy - net  123,583  112,149 

 15,409,110  14,038,696 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  18,023,878  17,070,030 
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 5
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  31,821,551  30,565,011 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Faiq Jawed
Chief Executive Officer

Shaiq Jawed
Director

Khawaja Nadeem Abbas 
Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Statement of
Financial Position (Un-Audited)
As At 31 December 2024

Un-audited Audited
31 December 30 June

NOTE  2024  2024
 (RUPEES IN THOUSAND) 

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 6  10,955,282  11,290,876 
Right-of-use asset  53,192  59,102 
Long term investment  -  - 
Long term deposits  17,122  1,081 

 11,025,596  11,351,059 

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores, spare parts and loose tools  384,037  324,899 
Stock-in-trade  13,584,616  10,674,019 
Trade debts  3,218,043  4,293,691 
Advances  293,171  103,179 
Short term deposits and prepayments  51,694  53,659 
Other receivables  182,886  184,088 
Sales tax refundable  2,185,505  2,940,152 
Short term investments  507,499  191,609 
Cash and bank balances  388,504  448,656 

 20,795,955  19,213,952 

TOTAL ASSETS  31,821,551  30,565,011 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Faiq Jawed
Chief Executive Officer

Shaiq Jawed
Director

Khawaja Nadeem Abbas 
Chief Financial Officer



10 J.K. Spinning Mills Limited

 Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

NOTE 2024 2023 2024 2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND) (RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

Revenue from contracts with customers 7  21,147,382  20,430,521  10,703,319  9,342,552 
Cost of sales 8  (18,670,817)  (17,688,140)  (9,603,630)  (8,110,570)
Gross Profit  2,476,565  2,742,381  1,099,689  1,231,982 

Distribution cost  (666,025)  (537,243)  (317,390)  (290,492)
Administrative expenses  (279,792)  (290,000)  (126,493)  (135,123)
Other expenses  (51,102)  (57,272)  (27,693)  (24,321)

 (996,919)  (884,515)  (471,576)  (449,936)
 1,479,646  1,857,866  628,113  782,046 

Other income  297,170  158,160  207,795  141,636 
Profit from operations  1,776,816  2,016,026  835,908  923,682 
Finance cost  (1,138,154)  (1,225,576)  (559,768)  (634,745)
Profit before levy and taxation  638,662  790,450  276,140  288,937 
Levy  (161,337)  (279,498)  (3,998)  (135,492)
Profit before taxation  477,325  510,952  272,142  153,445 
Taxation  (174,633)  -    (174,633)  -   
Profit after Taxation  302,692  510,952  97,509  153,445 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)  2.96  4.99  0.95  1.50 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Condensed Interim
Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-Audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Faiq Jawed
Chief Executive Officer

Shaiq Jawed
Director

Khawaja Nadeem Abbas 
Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim
Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-Audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

 Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2024 2023 2024 2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND) (RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

Profit after taxation  302,692  510,952  97,509  153,445 

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods  -   -   -   -  

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods  -    -    -    -   

Other comprehensive income for the period -  -   -  -   

Total comprehensive income for the period  302,692  510,952  97,509  153,445 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Faiq Jawed
Chief Executive Officer

Shaiq Jawed
Director

Khawaja Nadeem Abbas 
Chief Financial Officer
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 Half year ended 
31 December 31 December

NOTE 2024 2023
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from / (used in) operations 9  823,266  (132,354)

Finance cost paid  (1,169,963)  (1,207,477)
Mark-up paid on leases liabilities  (4,233)  (4,278)
Income tax and levy paid  (324,536)  (191,980)
Net (increase) / decrease in long term deposits  (16,041)  23,200 
Workers' profit participation fund paid  -    (101,944)
Net cash used in operating activities  (691,507)  (1,614,833)

Cash flows from investing activities

Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment  (213,993)  (340,964)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  12,519  19,666 
Proceeds from sale of investments  23,838  -   
Investments made  (326,050)  (30,130)
Profit on saving accounts and term deposit receipts received  12,477  16,901 

Net cash used in investing activities  (491,209)  (334,527)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from long term financing  8,169  -   
Repayment of long term financing  (450,769)  (368,104)
Repayment of lease liabilities  (5,654)  (9,240)
Short term borrowings - net  1,576,962  2,507,292 

Net cash from financing activities  1,128,708  2,129,948 

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents  (54,008)  180,588 

Net foreign exchange difference on translating bank balances  (6,144)  (10,423)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  448,656  372,236 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  388,504  542,401 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Faiq Jawed
Chief Executive Officer

Shaiq Jawed
Director

Khawaja Nadeem Abbas 
Chief Financial Officer
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Selected Notes To The Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-Audited)

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS ACTIVITIES

J.K. Spinning Mills Limited (the Company) is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan on 07 January 
1987 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (Now Companies Act, 2017) and listed on Pakistan Stock 
Exchange Limited on 24 September 1990. Its registered office is situated at 34-Falcon Enclave, Tufail Road, 
Lahore Cantt. The head office and factory premises of the Company are located at 29-Kilometers, Sheikhupura 
Road, Faisalabad. The Company is engaged in business of textile manufacturing which comprises spinning, 
weaving, processing, stitching, buying, selling and otherwise dealing in yarn, fabrics and other goods.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

i) These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. 

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 
34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures as required 
for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 30 June 2024. 

2.3 Material accounting policy information

The material accounting policy information and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
condensed interim financial statements are same as those applied in the preparation of the annual audited 
financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2024.

2.4 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements requires management to make estimates, 
assumptions and use judgments that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated 
and are based on historical experience and other factors including reasonable expectations of future events. 
Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

Judgements and estimates in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are the same 
as those that were applied to the annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 
June 2024.

2.5 Financial risk management

The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the 
annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2024.

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
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Selected Notes To The Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-Audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Un-audited Audited
31 December 30 June

2024 2024
 (RUPEES IN THOUSAND) 

3. LONG TERM FINANCING

From banking companies - secured
Opening balance  3,535,230  3,866,229 
Add: 
Obtained during the period / year  8,169  350,631 
Amortization during the period / year  60,097  128,628 

 3,603,496  4,345,488 

Less: Repaid during the period / year  450,769  810,258 
 3,152,727  3,535,230 

Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities  768,860  793,782 
 2,383,867  2,741,448 

4. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

From banking companies - secured
Export refinances  3,341,000  2,190,331 
Other short term finances  7,999,236  7,072,943 

 11,340,236  9,263,274 
Others - unsecured
Related parties -  500,000    

 11,340,236  9,763,274 

5. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

a) Contingencies

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies as disclosed in Note 13 to the annual audited 
financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2024, except as mentioned below:

i) Guarantees of Rupees 468.277 million (30 June 2024: Rupees 440.423 million) are given by the banks of the 
Company to Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited and Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited against gas 
connections and electricity connection respectively.

ii) Post dated cheques and security cheques of Rupees 6,323.338 million (30 June 2024: Rupees 6,329.303 million) 
have been issued to custom authorities in respect of duties on imported materials availed on the basis of 
consumption and export plans along with covering full amount plus profit against diminishing musharakah to 
First Habib Modaraba. If documents of exports / rentals are not provided / paid on due dates, cheques issued as 
security shall be encashable.



16 J.K. Spinning Mills Limited

6.1 Operating fixed assets

Opening book value  11,030,486  11,131,327 

Add: Cost of additions during the period / year 6.1.1  198,340  1,042,606 
 11,228,826  12,173,933 

Less: Book value of deletions during the period / year 6.1.2  11,644  49,968 
 11,217,182  12,123,965 

Less: Depreciation charged during the period / year  537,943  1,093,479 
 10,679,239  11,030,486 

6.1.1 Cost of additions during the period / year

Freehold land  808  2,198 
Buildings on freehold land  -    459,720 
Plant and machinery  33,750  173,231 
Factory tools and equipment  -    29,788 
Electric installations and appliances  8,130  251,946 
Vehicles  155,652  125,723 

 198,340  1,042,606 

Un-Audited Audited
 31 December  30 June 

NOTE 2024 2024
( Rupees in thousand )

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Operating fixed assets 6.1  10,679,239  11,030,486 
Capital work-in-progress 6.2  276,043  260,390 

 10,955,282  11,290,876 

b) Commitments

i) Letters of credit for capital expenditure are of Rupees 148.021 million (30 June 2024: Rupees 59.078 million).

ii) Letters of credit other than for capital expenditure are of Rupees 2,553.623 million (30 June 2024: Rupees 
3,802.973 million).

iii) Outstanding foreign currency forward contracts are of Rupees 4,724.900 million (30 June 2024: Rupees 4,818.549 
million).

iv) Ijarah commitments are of Rupees 2.307 million (30 June 2024: Rupees 6.984 million).

Selected Notes To The Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-Audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
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Un-Audited Audited
 31 December  30 June 

NOTE 2024 2024
( Rupees in thousand )

6.1.2 Book value of deletions during the period / year

Plant and machinery  4,197  10,918 
Vehicles  7,447  39,050 

 11,644  49,968 

6.2 Capital work-in-progress	

Freehold land  26,152  14,843 
Buildings on freehold land  169,056  148,806 
Plant and machinery  61,096  -   
Vehicles  19,739  92,644 
Electric installations and appliances  -    4,097 

 276,043  260,390 

(Un-audited)
 Half year ended Quarter ended

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2024 2023 2024 2023

----------------- (RUPEES IN THOUSAND) ----------------

7. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Export sales  11,802,562  10,067,994  5,608,762  4,384,570 
Local sales - net  9,303,576  10,330,884  5,074,384  4,944,365 
Export rebate  41,244  31,643  20,173  13,617 

 21,147,382  20,430,521  10,703,319  9,342,552 

8. COST OF SALES

Raw materials consumed  12,517,474  12,929,883  6,500,566  6,349,064 
Stores, spare parts and loose tools consumed  772,627  644,748  419,855  303,061 
Packing materials consumed  373,668  291,406  211,306  143,339 
Processing, sizing and conversion charges  1,859,365  1,107,137  924,278  655,952 
Fuel and power  2,136,635  1,862,455  993,411  973,934 
Salaries, wages and other benefits  829,925  853,930  389,460  420,269 
Repair and maintenance  20,199  25,015  8,485  11,179 
Insurance  23,499  20,276  10,061  9,928 
Other factory overheads  10,731  10,863  5,750  5,243 
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  479,662  485,330  240,118  243,751 

 19,023,785  18,231,043  9,703,290  9,115,720 

Selected Notes To The Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-Audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024



18 J.K. Spinning Mills Limited

(Un-audited)
 Half year ended Quarter ended

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2024 2023 2024 2023

----------------- (RUPEES IN THOUSAND) ----------------

Work-in-process: 
Opening stock  1,105,335  957,701  1,390,842  955,863 
Closing stock  (1,306,887)  (1,362,945)  (1,306,887)  (1,362,945)

 (201,552)  (405,244)  83,955  (407,082)
Cost of goods manufactured  18,822,233  17,825,799  9,787,245  8,708,638 

 Finished goods: 
 Opening stock  3,627,585  3,012,656  3,595,386  2,552,247 
 Closing stock  (3,779,001)  (3,150,315)  (3,779,001)  (3,150,315)

 (151,416)  (137,659)  (183,615)  (598,068)
 18,670,817  17,688,140  9,603,630  8,110,570 

 (Un-audited) 
 Half year ended 

31 December 31 December
NOTE 2024 2023

 (RUPEES IN THOUSAND) 

9. CASH GENERATED FROM / (USED IN) OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation and levy  638,662  790,450 

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  537,943  537,752 
Depreciation on right-of-use assets  5,910  7,388 
Finance cost  1,138,154  1,225,576 
Net exchange loss  12,297  4,319 
Allowance / (reversal of allowance) for expected credit losses  1,913  (1,088)
Provision for workers' welfare fund  12,324  13,385 
Provision for workers' profit participation fund  32,431  35,224 
(Gain) / loss on sale of property, plant and equipment  (875)  439 
Gain on sale of investments at FVTPL  (10,298)  -   
Profit on saving accounts and term deposit receipts  (31,962)  (16,909)
Unrealized gain on remeasurement of investments at FVTPL  (3,379)  (12,625)
Working capital changes 9.1  (1,509,854)  (2,716,265)

 823,266  (132,354)

Selected Notes To The Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-Audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024



19Half Yearly Report 2024

 (Un-audited) 
 Half year ended 

31 December 31 December
NOTE 2024 2023

 (RUPEES IN THOUSAND) 
9.1 Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores, spare parts and loose tools  (59,138)  (88,987)
Stock-in-trade  (2,910,597)  (2,041,192)
Trade debts  1,064,932  (494,693)
Advances  (189,992)  (188,131)
Short term deposits and prepayments  1,965  (37,232)
Other receivables  23,749  (27,552)
Sales tax refundable  754,647  (254,827)

 (1,314,434)  (3,132,614)
(Decrease) / increase in trade and other payables  (195,420)  416,349 

 (1,509,854)  (2,716,265)

10. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Detail of transactions and balances with related parties is as follows:

(Un-audited)
 Half year ended Quarter ended

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2024 2023 2024 2023

(RUPEES IN THOUSAND) (RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

i) Transactions
Associate
J.K. Tech (Private) Ltd (JKTPL)

Service charges  1,320  1,260  660  630 
Rental income  1,200  1,140  600  570 
Expenses paid on behalf of JKTPL  70  61  9  61 

Other related parties:
Company's contribution to Employees' Provident Fund Trust  36,929  32,278  19,681  18,174 
Remuneration paid to Chief Executive Officer, directors and 
executives  95,867  92,584  51,083  50,085 
Vehicles sold to executives  10,842  9,084  1,161  7,121 
Loans (repaid to) / obtained from Chief Executive Officer and 
director - net  (500,000)  500,000  (700,000)  200,000 

Selected Notes To The Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-Audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
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(Un-audited) Audited
31 December 30 June

2024 2024
(RUPEES IN THOUSAND)

ii) Period end balances
Associate
Trade and other payables  306  256 

Other related parties
Short term borrowings  -    500,000 
Loans and advances  6,884  3,713 

Selected Notes To The Condensed Interim
Financial Statements (Un-Audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
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12. RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value hierarchy 

Judgements and estimates are made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are recognized 
and measured at fair value in these condensed interim financial statements. To provide an indication about the 
reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into 
following three levels. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
-------------------- (Rupees in thousand) --------------------

Recurring fair value measurements
FINANCIAL ASSETS:
At 31 December 2024 - (Un-audited)
At fair value through profit or loss  11,498  -    -    11,498 
Derivative financial assets  -    72,009  -    72,009 

 11,498  72,009  -    83,507 

At 30 June 2024 - (Audited)
At fair value through profit or loss  21,609  -    -    21,609 
Derivative financial assets  -    105,289  -    105,289 

 21,609  105,289  -    126,898 

The above table does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured 
at fair value if the carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value. Due to the short term nature, 
carrying amounts of certain financial assets and financial liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair 
value. For the majority of the non-current receivables, the fair values are also not significantly different to their 
carrying amounts. 

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for recurring fair value measurements during the period. Further 
there was no transfer out of level 3 measurements.

The Company’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end 
of the reporting period.

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives and 
equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price 
used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-
counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable market 
data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an 
instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included 
in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

Selected Notes To The Condensed Interim
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13. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue on February 25, 2025 by 
the Board of Directors of the Company.

14. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

In order to comply with the requirements of IAS 34, the condensed interim statement of financial position and 
condensed interim statement of changes in equity have been compared with the balances of annual audited 
financial statements of preceding financial year, whereas, the condensed interim statement of profit or loss, 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income and condensed interim statement of cash flows have 
been compared with the balances of comparable period of immediately preceding financial year.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged, wherever necessary, for the purpose of comparison. However, no 
significant re-arrangements have been made, except for term deposit receipts of Rupees 170 million which were 
grouped in cash and bank balances, now included in short term investments.

15. GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees unless otherwise stated.

Faiq Jawed
Chief Executive Officer

Shaiq Jawed
Director

Khawaja Nadeem Abbas 
Chief Financial Officer
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